OIPE	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)	06-16-2009 ARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31)2009)	es Patent and Trademark Offic
PA	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	103563801
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc.
Eric D. Gross	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	o Street Address: <u>12683 Corral Place</u>
Execution Date(s) <u>September 11, 2008</u>	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Santa Fe Springs
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 90670
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XN
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
20/224 710	
29/324,719	
Additional numbers a	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1(one)</u>
Name: James E. Brunton, Esg.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 29000	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Glendale	8. Payment Information
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>91209-9000</u>	-
Phone Number: (818) 956-7154	
Fax Number: (818) 549-8477	Deposit Account Number <u>10-0231</u>
Email Address: jbrunton1@aol.com	Authorized User Name James E. Brunton 06/15/2009 MJAMA1 00000016 29324719
9. Signature:	61 FC:8621 June 8, 2009 46.66
Signature	Date
JAMES E. BRUNTON, ESQ. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 6 sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Eric D. Gross, of Santa Fe Springs, the State of California (hereinafter called "Assignor"), have invented a new "Patty Spatula" for which I have this <u>11</u> day of <u>Jumbr</u> 2008, executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon; and;

WHEREAS, Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 12683 Corral Place, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefore in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged I, Eric D. Gross, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Patty Spatula" and all

1

divisions, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, patents inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for "Patty Spatula" in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted in any foreign countries; and I, Eric D. Gross, hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for "Patty Spatula" to Assignee, Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc., in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I, Eric D. Gross, have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee, Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc. any facts known to me and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all



Law Offices

BRUNTON & JAGGER

James E. Brunton Patent, Trademark, and Copyright Causes 700 North Brand, Suite 430 Glendale, California 91203 (818) 956-7154

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 29000 Glendale, California 91209-9000 Telefax: (818) 549-8477

June 8, 2009

Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Attn: BOX ASSIGNMENT

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is Assignment of Eric D. Gross to Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc. of an entire interest in the invention entitled, "Patty Spatula"; application for the patent filed on September 18, 2008; U.S. Serial No. 29/324,719.

The address of the assignee, Alegacy Food Service Products Group, Inc., is 12683 Corral Place, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670.

Please record and return this assignment. Enclosed is our check in the amount of \$40.00 for the recordation fee.

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES E. BRUNTON, ESQ. P.O. Box 29000 Glendale, CA 91209-9000 (818) 956-7154 <u>Jbrunton1@aol.com</u> Registration No. 24,321

JEB/aw

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited today with the U.S. Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

6/8/09 mleut

Arlene Webb Legal Assistant

Date

RECORDED: 06/11/2009